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	Quarterly report on consolidated results for the financial period ended 31 March 2001. The figures have not been audited.
	
	
	

	 
	
	
	
	
	

	 CONSOLIDATED INCOME STATEMENT 
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	INDIVIDUAL PERIOD
	
	CUMULATIVE PERIOD
	
	

	
	
	
	Current

Year

3rd Quarter

31.03.2001
	Preceding Year

Corresponding

3rd Quarter 31.03.2000
	
	Current

Year

To date

31.03.2001
	Preceding Year

Corresponding

Period 31.03.2000

	
	
	
	RM'000
	RM'000
	
	RM'000
	RM'000

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	  1 
	 (a) 
	Turnover  
	84,649
	89,298 
	
	240,281
	250,571 

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	 (b) 
	Investment income 
	-
	- 
	
	4
	38 

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	 (c) 
	Other income including 

  interest income 
	2,768
	2,057 
	
	5,754
	12,453 

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	  2 
	 (a) 
	Operating profit/(loss) 

  before interest on 

  borrowings, 

  depreciation and 

  amortisation and 

  exceptional items but  

  before income tax,

  minority interests and 

  extraordinary items
	17,000
	 14,852 
	
	48,963
	47,322 

	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	 (b) 
	 Less interest on

   borrowings 
	3,458
	4,987 
	
	13,354
	 16,487 

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	 (c) 
	Less depreciation and

   amortisation 
	4,380
	 5,514 
	
	14,429
	16,817 

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	 (d) 
	 Exceptional item 
	7,713
	(109)
	
	12,851
	 2,976 

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	 (e) 
	Operating profit/(loss) 

  after interest on 

  borrowings, 

  depreciation and 

  amortisation and 

  exceptional items but  

  before income tax,

  minority interests and 

  extraordinary items
	16,875
	4,242 
	
	34,031
	16,994 

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	


	
	
	
	INDIVIDUAL PERIOD
	
	CUMULATIVE PERIOD

	
	
	
	Current

Year

3rd Quarter

31.03.2001
	Preceding Year

Corresponding

3rd Quarter 31.03.2000
	
	Current

Year

To date

31.03.2001
	Preceding Year

Corresponding

Period 31.03.2000

	
	
	
	RM'000
	RM'000
	
	RM'000
	RM'000

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	 (f) 
	Share in the results of 

  associated companies 
	1,073
	162 
	
	1,396
	4,788

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	 (g) 
	Profit/(loss) before 

  taxation, minority 

  interests and 

  extraordinary items
	17,948
	4,404
	
	35,427
	21,782

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	 (h) 
	 Taxation 
	(3,291)
	(1,691) 
	
	(6,790)
	 (5,168)

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	 (i) 
	 (i)  Profit/(loss) after 

       taxation before 

       deducting minority 

       interests
	14,657
	2,713 
	
	28,637
	16,614

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	 (ii)  Less Minority 

         Interest  
	1,013
	1,186
	
	7,571
	 3,650

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	 (j) 
	Profit/(loss) after taxation 

  attributable to members 

  of the company
	13,644
	1,527 
	
	21,066
	12,964

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	 (k) 
	 (i)  Extraordinary items 
	-
	- 
	
	-
	- 

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	 (ii)  Less minority   

          interests 
	-
	- 
	
	-
	- 

	   
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	(iii) Extraordinary items 

         attributable to 

         members of the 

         company 
	-
	- 
	
	-
	- 

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	(l)
	Profit/(loss) after taxation 

  and extraordinary items 

  attributable to members 

  of the company 
	13,644
	1,527
	
	21,066
	12,964




	
	
	
	INDIVIDUAL PERIOD
	
	CUMULATIVE PERIOD

	
	
	
	Current

Year

3rd Quarter

31.03.2001
	Preceding Year

Corresponding

3rd Quarter 31.03.2000
	
	Current

Year

To date

31.03.2001
	Preceding Year

Corresponding

Period 31.03.2000

	
	
	
	RM'000
	RM'000
	
	RM'000
	RM'000

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	3
	(a)
	Earnings per share based 

  on 2(j) above after 

  deducting any provision 

  for preference 

  dividends, if any:-
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	(i)  Basic  (sen)
	5.78
	0.65
	
	8.93
	5.49

	
	
	     (based on 236,000,000 

      ordinary shares) 
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	(ii) Fully diluted (sen)
	5.78
	0.65
	
	8.93
	5.49

	
	
	     (based on 236,000,000 

      ordinary shares) 


	
	
	
	
	

	4
	(a)
	Dividend per share (sen)
	-
	-
	
	N/A
	N/A

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	(b)
	Dividend description
	N/A
	N/A
	
	N/A
	N/A




	
	
	
	AS AT END OF CURRENT

QUARTER

31.03.2001
	
	AS AT PRECEDING

FINANCIAL YEAR END

30.6.2000
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	5
	
	Net tangible assets 

  per share (RM)
	0.71
	
	0.64
	


	MEGA FIRST CORPORATION BHD
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	

	CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET 
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	AS AT
	
	AS AT

	
	
	END OF
	
	PRECEEDING

	
	
	CURRENT
	
	FINANCIAL

	
	
	QUARTER
	
	YEAR END

	
	
	31.03.2001
	
	30.6.2000

	EMPLOYMENT OF CAPITAL
	
	RM'000
	
	RM'000

	
	
	
	
	

	Fixed Assets
	
	205,186
	
	217,191

	Associated Companies
	
	38,509
	
	32,264

	Property Development - non-current
	
	77,403
	
	93,935

	Goodwill on Consolidation
	
	1,627
	
	1,862

	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	322,725
	
	345,252

	CURRENT ASSETS
	
	
	
	

	  Stocks
	
	27,580
	
	44,885

	  Property Development
	
	9,108
	
	9,252

	  Trade Debtors
	
	67,191
	
	53,265

	  Other Debtors, Prepayment & Deposits
	
	31,135
	
	41,429

	  Deposit with Financial Institutions
	
	25,759
	
	27,695

	  Cash and Bank Balances
	
	24,277
	
	19,638

	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	185,050
	
	196,164

	
	
	
	
	

	CURRENT LIABILITIES
	
	
	
	

	  Short Term Borrowings
	
	83,289
	
	112,199

	  Trade Creditors
	
	32,455
	
	46,284

	  Bills Payable
	
	   -
	
	24,185

	  Other Creditors
	
	46,203
	
	27,947

	  Hire Purchase Creditors
	
	2,884
	
	3,244

	  Taxation
	
	8,525
	
	8,724

	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	173,356
	
	222,583

	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	

	NET CURRENT 

ASSETS/(LIABILITIES)
	
	11,694
	
	(26,419)

	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	334,419
	
	318,833


	
	
	AS AT
	
	AS AT

	
	
	END OF
	
	PRECEEDING

	
	
	CURRENT
	
	FINANCIAL

	
	
	QUARTER
	
	YEAR END

	
	
	31.03.2001
	
	30.6.2000

	SOURCES OF CAPITAL
	
	RM'000
	
	RM'000

	
	
	
	
	

	Share Capital
	
	236,000
	
	236,000

	Reserves - Share Premium
	
	33,380
	
	33,380

	               - Capital
	
	2,369
	
	2,369

	               - Revaluation
	
	571
	
	1,427

	               - Exchange
	
	20,857
	
	25,059

	               - Revenue
	
	(123,515)
	
	(145,437)

	
	
	
	
	

	Shareholders' Funds
	
	169,662
	
	152,798

	
	
	
	
	

	Minority Interests
	
	39,751
	
	38,909

	
	
	209,413
	
	191,707

	
	
	
	
	

	DEFERRED AND NON-CURRENT
	
	
	
	

	LIABILITIES
	
	
	
	

	  Term Loans - non-current
	
	100,683
	
	102,546

	  Hire Purchase Creditors – non-current
	
	3,994
	
	5,357

	  Deferred Taxation
	
	20,329
	
	19,223

	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	334,419
	
	318,833

	
	
	
	
	

	Net Tangible Assets Per Share (RM)
	
	0.71
	
	0.64

	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	


NOTES:

1.
The accounting policies and methods used in preparing the quarterly financial statements are the same as compared with the financial statements for the year ended 30 June 2000.

2.
The Group registered an exceptional gain of RM7.7 million in the current quarter as analysed : 

	
	Current

Year

3rd Quarter
	
	Current

Year to

Date

31.03.2001

	
	RM’000
	
	RM’000

	
	
	
	

	Share of exceptional gain /(loss) in associated 
  companies
	13
	
	5,151

	Gain on disposal of subsidiary companies 
	40,145
	
	40,145

	Provision for foreseeable loss on proposed 
  disposal of a 
subsidiary company 
	(4,300)
	
	(4,300)

	Loss on revocation of joint venture in property 
  development
	(4,365)
	
	(4,365)

	Provision for write-down of exploration cost
	(5,000)
	
	(5,000)

	Write-down of plant and machinery
	(2,499)
	
	(2,499)

	Provision for doubtful debts
	(4,311)
	
	(4,311)

	Mine rehabilitation cost arising from cessation of 
  mining operation
	(1,772)
	
	(1,772)

	Adjustment of profits attributable to minority 
  interest 
	(9,248)
	
	(9,248)

	Write-off of deferred expenditure
	(950)
	
	(950)

	
	
	
	

	Total
	7,713
	
	12,851


3.
There was no extraordinary item in the quarterly financial statements under review.

4.
Taxation in the quarterly financial statements under review comprised of :

	
	Current

Year

3rd Quarter
	
	Current

Year to

Date

31.03.2001
	

	
	RM’000
	
	RM’000
	

	
	
	
	
	

	Current taxation based on results for the period
	2,138
	
	4,705
	

	Deferred taxation
	744
	
	2,642
	

	Associated companies
	409
	
	(557)
	

	
	
	
	
	

	
	3,291
	
	6,790
	



The effective tax rate of the Group for the current quarter and financial year-to-date is lower than the statutory tax rate due mainly to certain exceptional gains which are not taxable.



5.
There were no disposal of properties and unquoted investment in the quarterly financial statements under review.

6(a).
There was no purchases and sales of quoted investments in the quarterly financial statements under review. 

6(b).
Quoted investments as at end of the reporting period:

	
	
	
	Book
	
	Market

	
	Cost
	
	Value
	
	Value

	
	RM’000
	
	RM’000
	
	RM’000

	
	
	
	
	
	

	Associated companies :
	
	
	
	
	

	Quoted in Malaysia
	21,422
	
	29,937
	
	22,416

	Quoted outside Malaysia
	33,044
	
	8,572
	
	8,717

	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	54,466
	
	38,509
	
	31,133

	
	
	
	
	
	

	Investments
	
	
	
	
	

	Quoted in Malaysia
	-
	
	-
	
	-



7. On 15 March 2001, the Company completed its disposal of its wholly-owned subsidiary company, Lime & Lime Products (Sdn.) Berhad and the entire 97.5% equity interest in Parrange Sdn. Bhd. for a total cash consideration of RM14.0 million. The disposal resulted in an exceptional gain of RM6.0 million.

On 15 March 2001, the Group has through its wholly-owned subsidiary Mega First Industries Sdn. Bhd. disposed of its entire 60% equity interest in CEL Tractors Sdn. Bhd. (“CEL”) for a nominal cash consideration of RM1.00. This disposal is not subjected to any approval from authorities and has resulted in an exceptional gain of RM34.1 million from the reversal of accumulated losses previously consolidated.

8. There was no corporate proposal announced but not completed as at 22 May 2001, the latest practical date which is not earlier than seven days from the date of issue of this quarterly financial statements.

9.
There was no issuance and repayment of debt and equity securities, share buy-backs, share cancellations, shares held as treasury shares and resale of treasury shares in the quarterly financial statements under review.

10.
Group borrowings as at the end of the reporting period :

	
	

	
	RM’000

	
	

	Short term borrowings 
	

	
	

	Secured Denominated in :
	

	  Ringgit Malaysia
	27,394

	  USD (USD 1,160,000)
	4,408

	  GBP (GBP2,355,000)
	12,677

	
	

	Unsecured Denominated in :
	

	  Ringgit Malaysia

	38,810

	
	83,289

	
	

	Long term borrowings
	

	
	

	Secured Denominated in :
	

	  Ringgit Malaysia
	78,020

	  USD (USD 4,230,000)
	16,074

	  GBP (GBP 1,244,000)

	6,589

	
	

	
	100,683

	
	

	
	183,972


11.
There was no contingent liability in respect of the Group as at 22 May 2001, the latest practical date which is not earlier than seven days from the date of issue of this quarterly financial statements.

12.
There was no financial instrument with off balance sheet risk as at 22 May 2001, the latest practical date which is not earlier than seven days from the date of issue of this quarterly financial statements.

13.
The writ served on Mamut Copper Mining Sdn. Bhd. (“MCM”), a wholly owned subsidiary of MFCB, as reported in the preceding quarter has been struck out with costs by the Deputy Registrar on 27 April 2001. The Plaintiff has not filed an appeal against MCM.

14.
Segment report for the current financial year to date:









Profit/










(loss)

Total









before 

Assets

Turnover 
taxation
Employed







RM 000
RM 000
RM 000

By Division:


Power
89,703
22,045
200,328


Property
48,870
7,318
128,183


Limestone
5,460
120
8,010


Engineering
89,410
(4,201)
107,885


Heavy Equipment
6,465
(2,389)
-


Investment and others
373
1,713
24,860


Associated companies
-
1,396
38,509



240,281
22,576
507,775


Exceptional  items :

Power

(16,058)



Property

(4,365)



Limestone

1,216



Engineering

(637)



Heavy Equipment

-



Investment and others

27,544



Associated companies

5,151






12,851








240,281
35,427
507,775


15.
For the third quarter ended 31 March 2001, Group’s turnover was RM84.6 million compared to RM83.6 million in the preceding quarter. The higher turnover was mainly due to increased sales by the Property and Engineering Divisions.


Group pre-tax profit for the third quarter of RM17.9 million was RM9.5 million higher than that in the preceding quarter due mainly to an exceptional gain of RM7.7 million.

16.
For the nine months ended 31 March 2001, the Group recorded a pre-tax profit of RM35.4 million on a turnover of RM240.3 million. The profitable divisions were Power and Property Divisions which recorded pre-tax profit of RM22.0 million and RM7.3 million respectively, offset by losses totalling RM6.6 million from Heavy Equipment and Engineering Divisions. 

17.
There was no material event subsequent to the end of the period reported up to 22 May 2001 (the latest practical date which is not earlier than seven days from the date of issue of this quarterly financial statements).




























18.
Our principal business operations are not significantly affected by seasonal or cyclical factors. 

19.
The Group’s performance in the remaining quarter of FY2001 is also expected to be profitable.

20.
The Group did not issue any profit forecast or profit guarantee in the quarterly financial statements under review.

21.
The Board did not recommend the payment of any dividend in the quarterly financial statements under review.

BY ORDER OF THE BOARD

YONG LAI SIM

Group Company Secretary

Kuala Lumpur

29 May 2001
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